

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 91951

**FIRST BANK,
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

v.

**FISCHER & FRICHTEL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court
Hon. John F. Kintz**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Brian C. Walsh, #58091
K. Lucinda McRoberts, #63090
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ‘WINDFALL’ PROBLEM DESCRIBED BY FISCHER & FRICHTEL IS NEITHER ACCURATE NOR COMMON.....	2
A. Lenders Suffer Significant Losses from Foreclosures.	2
B. Borrowers Usually Are Not Affected When Lenders ‘Profit’ from Reselling Collateral.	4
II. A CHANGE IN THE LAW WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT ALL BORROWERS, INCLUDING THOSE THAT NEVER DEFAULT.	7
A. Existing Law Appropriately Allocates the Risk that a Foreclosure Sale Yields Less than Fair-Market Value.	7
B. The Change in the Law Proposed by Fischer & Frichtel Will Affect Many Foreclosures and Many Borrowers.....	9
C. Obstacles to Lenders’ Recovery Produce Restrictions of Credit and Higher Costs for All Borrowers.	11
III. ANY MODIFICATION TO FORECLOSURE OR DEFICIENCY PROCESSES SHOULD BE ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE.	13
A. The Legislature Is Best Suited To Balance Competing Policy Considerations.....	14

B. The Non-Judicial Foreclosure Statutes Are Not Designed To
Produce Fair-Market Value..... 15

C. The General Assembly Has Declined To Enact Numerous
Proposed Reforms in the Past. 17

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994) 11, 16

Drannek Realty Co. v. Nathan Frank, Inc., 139 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1940) 7, 8, 18

Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n v. Howlett, 521 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. banc 1975) 17

Lipscomb v. New York Life Ins. Co., 39 S.W. 465 (Mo. 1897) 8

Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. banc
2005) 20

Powell v. American Motors Corp., 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992) 15

Statutes

§ 443.310, RSMo..... 16, 18

§ 443.325, RSMo..... 18

11 U.S.C. § 524(a) 5

11 U.S.C. § 727(b)..... 5

Other Authorities

Jeremy Berkowitz & Richard Hynes, *Bankruptcy Exemptions and the Market for
Mortgage Loans*, 42 J.L. & Econ. 809 (1999) 12

Amy Crews Cutts & Richard K. Green, *Innovative Servicing Technology: Smart Enough to Keep People in Their Houses?*, Freddie Mac Working Paper #04-03 (July 2004), available at http://www.freddiemac.com/news/pdf/fmwp_0403_servicing.pdf 3

House Bill 721, 96th Gen. Ass., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2011)..... 20

Lawrence D. Jones, *Deficiency Judgments and the Exercise of the Default Option in Home Mortgage Loans*, 36 J.L. & Econ. 115 (1993) 12

Mark Meador, *The Effects of Mortgage Laws on Home Mortgage Rates*, 34 J. Econ. & Bus. 143 (1982) 12

Missouri Approved Instruction 16.02 (2008 Revised)..... 16

Grant S. Nelson, *Deficiency Judgments after Real Estate Foreclosures in Missouri: Some Modest Proposals*, 47 Mo. L. Rev. 151 (1982) 18

Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, *Reforming Foreclosure: The Uniform Nonjudicial Foreclosure Act*, 53 Duke L.J. 1399 (2004) 20

Karen M. Pence, *Foreclosing on Opportunity: State Laws and Mortgage Credit*, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (May 13, 2003)..... 2

Karen M. Pence, *Foreclosing on Opportunity: State Laws and Mortgage Credit*, 88 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 177 (2006)..... 12

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages (1997)..... 9, 10, 19

Debra Poggrund Stark, *Facing the Facts: An Empirical Study of the Fairness and Efficiency of Foreclosures and a Proposal for Reform*, 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 639 (1997)..... 5, 6

Uniform Land Security Interest Act (1985), *available at*
http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/archives/ulc/ulc_final.htm..... 19

Uniform Nonjudicial Foreclosure Act, 14 U.L.A. 123 (2002)..... 19, 20

Steven Wechsler, *Through the Looking Glass: Foreclosure by Sale as De Facto
Strict Foreclosure—An Empirical Study of Mortgage Foreclosure and
Subsequent Resale*, 70 Cornell L. Rev. 850 (1985) 5

David C. Wheelock, *Changing the Rules: State Mortgage Foreclosure Moratoria
During the Great Depression*, 90 Fed. Res. Bank St. Louis Rev. 569 (2008) 11
